

No. 23-768

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VANDA PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.;  
APOTEX INC.; APOTEX CORP.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF THE  
BLIND, BLINDED VETERANS ASSOCIATION,  
AND PRISMS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

Jeffrey T. Quilici  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
300 W. 6th Street  
Suite 1850  
Austin, TX 78701

Mark S. Davies  
*Counsel of Record*  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
mark.davies@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. New drugs for underserved patient populations make meaningful differences in patients' lives.....	4
II. Weakening patent protection undermines the incentives that support development of new drugs for underserved patient populations. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Chi Heem Wong et al., <i>Estimation of clinical trial success rates and related parameters</i> , 20 <i>Biostatistics</i> 273 (2019).....	12
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (Apr. 2021), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/2wash4hv">http://tinyurl.com/2wash4hv</a> .....	11, 12
David Thomas et al., <i>Clinical Development Success Rates 2006-2015</i> , BIO (2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y2n8rnzb">https://tinyurl.com/y2n8rnzb</a> .....	12
David Thomas et al., <i>Clinical Development Success Rates and Contributing Factors 2011-2020</i> , BIO (Feb. 2021).....	11
Heidi L. Williams, <i>How Do Patents Affect Research Investments?</i> , 9 <i>Annu. Rev. Econ.</i> 441 (2017) .....	14
Henry Grabowski, <i>Patents, Innovation and Access to New Pharmaceuticals</i> , 5 <i>J. Int'l Econ. L.</i> 849 (2002) .....	11, 12

Henry Grabowski et al., <i>Recent trends in brand-name and generic drug competition</i> , 17 <i>J. Med. Econ.</i> 207 (2014).....	13
Maria Antonia Quera Salva et al., <i>Non-24-Hour Sleep-Wake Rhythm Disorder in the Totally Blind: Diagnosis and Management</i> , 8 <i>Front. Neurol.</i> , art. 6864 (2017), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/4938zj2h">http://tinyurl.com/4938zj2h</a> .....	10
Nat'l Insts. of Health, <i>Smith-Magenis Syndrome</i> (last updated Jan. 2024), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/595y7bbs">http://tinyurl.com/595y7bbs</a> .....	11
Roneil G. Malkani et al., <i>Diagnostic and Treatment Challenges of Sighted Non-24-Hour Sleep-Wake Disorder</i> , 14 <i>J. Clin. Sleep Med.</i> 603 (2018).....	10
Stephanie Rennane et al., <i>Estimating the Cost of Industry Investment in Drug Research and Development: A Review of Methods and Results</i> , 58 <i>INQUIRY: The Journal of Health Care Organization, Provision, and Financing</i> 1 (2021) .....	11
